
 

 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 4 June 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252217 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Andrew Gant  
 

Vice Chair Councillor Dr Joe McManners  
 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

 Councillor Lubna Arshad  

 Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers  

 Councillor Tiago Corais  

 Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini  

 Councillor Alex Donnelly  

 Councillor James Fry  

 Councillor Richard Howlett  

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan  

 Councillor Craig Simmons  

 
 
 
 
 
 

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted. 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
  Pages 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4   MINUTES  7 - 12 

  
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2019  
be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

5   WORK PLAN  13 - 32 

 The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed at the 
start of the Council year. The Work Plan is  reviewed at each meeting so that 
it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the Committee and take account of 
any changes to the latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken 
by the City Executive Board or Council). The Committee is asked to review 
and note its work plan for the 2019/20 council year.  
 
Separately from regular consideration of the Work Plan, the Scrutiny 
Committee conducts an annual Work Plan review, which will take place at 
this meeting and is based on a longlist compiled by the Scrutiny Officer in 
response to suggestions by Members, Senior Officers and members of the 
public.  
 
This item seeks Scrutiny Committee’s agreement to an indicative Work Plan 
for 2019/20, including the establishment of any review groups.  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 

1. Agree which items in the long list will be included in the Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plan for 2019/20. 

2. Elect a Chair for the Companies Panel 
3. Appoint members to the Finance, Housing and Companies Panels; 

and  
4. Note that the subject of the first scrutiny review group to be scoped 

will be agreed at a future meeting when resources are in place to take 
this work forwards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


 

 

6   ACCESSIBILITY AND DISABILITY SUPPORT REVIEW  33 - 64 

 In January 2018 the Chief Executive convened an officer working group 
tasked with reviewing how the Council meets the needs of elected members 
and election candidates with disabilities. This report provides an update to 
the Scrutiny Committee on the work undertaken to date  
 
Recommendations: That the Scrutiny Committee: 
Notes and comments on the report and the options for improving Town Hall 
access. 

 

 

7   FUSION LIFESTYLE ANNUAL SERVICE PLAN  65 - 120 

 At its meeting on 12 June 2019, the Cabinet will consider a report on the 
Fusion Lifestyle Annual Service Plan. This item provides an opportunity for 
the Committee to comment on the report and make recommendations to the 
Cabinet if it wishes. 

 

 

8   SAFEGUARDING REPORT AND ACTION PLAN  121 - 188 

 At its meeting on 12 June 2019, the Cabinet will consider a report on the 
Safeguarding report and action plan. This item provides an opportunity for the 
Committee to comment on the report and make recommendations to the 
Cabinet it wishes. 

 

 

9   SEACOURT PARK AND RIDE EXTENSION  189 - 198 

 At its meeting on 12 June 2019, the Cabinet will consider a report on the 
Seacourt  Park and Ride extension. This item provides an opportunity for the 
Committee to comment on the report and make recommendations to the 
Cabinet it wishes. 

 

 

10   REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS   

 The Cabinet response to the Committee’s recommendations on: The future 
strategic direction of the Council’s group of housing companies; Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule; and flowing from the 
Tourism Management Review Group will be published as a supplement to 
this agenda. 

 

 

11   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   

 Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
Scrutiny Committee  

 2 July 2019 

 3 September 2019 
 1 October 2019 

 
Standing Panels 

 Housing Standing Panel: 27 June, 3 October  

 Finance Standing Panel: 01 July, 5 September 

 Companies Panel: 28 May, 3 July 
 
All meetings start at 6.00 pm  

 



 

 

 

 

12   MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION   

 If the Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting 
during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from publication part 
of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a resolution in 
accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
The Committee m
[...]
 of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners. 

 



Minutes of a meeting of the  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
on Wednesday 15 May 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor Altaf-Khan 

Councillor Arshad Councillor Corais 

Councillor Howlett Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan 

Councillor Bely-Summers Councillor Djafari-Marbini 

Councillor Donnelly Councillor Fry 

Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair) Councillor Simmons 

Officers:  

Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Alan Wylde, Housing Development & Enabling Manager 
Carolyn Ploszynski, Planning Policy and Place Manager 
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Mike Rowley, Board Member for Housing, Housing 

Apologies: 

No apologies were received  
 

1. Election of Chair for the Council Year 2019-20  

The Committee resolved to elect Councillor Gant as Chair for the Council year 2019-20. 

2. Election of Vice-Chair for the Council Year 2019-20  

The Committee resolved to elect Councillor McManners as Vice Chair for the Council 
year 2019-20. 

3. Declarations of interest  

None. 

4. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair welcomed new members to the Committee and welcomed back those who 
had served on it previously.  
 

7

Agenda Item 4



 

The Chair explained that Stefan Robinson, the Scrutiny Officer, would be leaving the 
Council in a few weeks’ time having been appointed to a post supporting the Growth 
Board. The next meeting of the Committee would be his last.  
  

5. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting h
[...]
ext of their ongoing 
responsibilities. Agreed that this should be discussed further at a later meeting.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee resolved to: 
 
1. Agree the revised Committee Operating Principles for the 2019/20 municipal year, 

as set out in Appendix 1; 
2. Agree to re-establish the Finance, Housing and Companies Standing Panels for the 

2019/20 municipal year; 
3. Appoint Councillor Fry as Chair of the Finance Panel, and Councillor Bely-

Summers as Chair of the Housing Panel.  
4. Continue the current membership arrangements for the Companies Panel, so that it 

may meet on 28 May;  and 

8



 

5. Agree that the number on each of the Finance, Companies and Housing Panels be 
4, 4, 6 respectively.   

8. The future strategic direction for the Council's group of housing 
companies  

At its meeting on 29 May 2019, the Cabinet would consider a report on the future 
strategic direction for the Council's group of housing companies. This item 
provided an opportunity for the Committee to comment on the report and make 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  
 

The Head of Financial Services  introduced the item by reminding the Committee 
that the report was a response to recent government policy changes which  had, 
helpfully, removed restrictions on the ability to borrow within the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA). This in turn necessitated a review of the approach 
previously adopted by the Council and the future role of Oxford City Housing 
Limited (OCHL). 
 
The Housing Development & Enabling Manager drew attention to a minor 
change to recommendation 6 which would appear in the version of the report 
which would be considered by Cabinet. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing said it made good sense to manage new 
social housing within the HRA and it was good to be able to start developing 
a series of potential sites  rather than the previous practice of one ‘task and 
finish’ project followed by another 
 
It was suggested that the list of development sites might b
[...]
o make the following 
recommendation to Cabinet:   
 
That the Council ensures that any application of the Exceptional Circumstances 
Relief Policy receives thorough councillor oversight and that a standard 
operating procedure is devised to ensure this process is in place.  

10. Tourism Management Review Group Report  

The Chair introduced the report and recommendations of the Tourism Management 
Review Group in his capacity as Chair of the Review Group.  
The Committee was keen to re-emphasise the importance of the Oxford Living Wage 
(notably in relation to the hospitality sector).  It was agreed that this should be further 
emphasised in the wording of the sixth recommendation, repeating what had been said 
in recommendations made at the previous committee meeting. Subject to this revision 
the report would  be submitted to the Cabinet  on 29 May.   

11



 

11. Report back on recommendations  

The Cabinet, at its meeting on 10 April, had considered the Committee’s 
recommendations in relation to: 
 

 The Oxford Living Wage  

 Audit of Fusion Lifestyle  

 Building control enforcement  

 Development of a homeless shelter and assessment hub at Floyds Row  
 

All of which had been accepted.  

12. Dates of future meetings  

Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
Scrutiny Committee  

 4 June 2019 

 2 July 2019 

 3 September 2019 

 1 October 2019 
 

Standing Panels 

 Housing Standing Panel:, 27 June, 3 October  

 Finance Standing Panel: 01 July, 5 September 

 Companies Panel: 28 May, 3 July 
 
All meetings start at 6.00 pm  
 

13. Matters Exempt from Publication  

No matters were considered in confidential session. 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.30 pm 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Tuesday 4 June 2019 

12



    

. 

 

 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 4 June 2019 

Report of: Head of Law and Governance  

Title of Report:  Scrutiny Annual Work Plan Review 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To form an indicative Scrutiny Work Plan for 2019/20, including 
the establishment of any review groups.  

Key decision: No 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member: 

Councillor Gant, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee 

Corporate Priority: An Efficient and Effective Council. 

Recommendations: That the Scrutiny Committee resolves to: 

1. Agree which items in the long list will be included in the Scrutiny Committee Work 
Plan for 2019/20. 

2. Elect a Chair for the Companies Panel 
3. Appoint members to the Finance, Housing and Companies Panels; and  
4. Note that the subject of the first scrutiny review group to be scoped will be agreed at 

a future meeting when resources are in place to take this work forwards. 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Scrutiny Work Plan longlist of Items  

Appendix 2 ‘TOPIC’ scoring criteria for Work Plan items 

 

Introduction and background  
 
1. Each year, the Scrutiny Committee formulates an annual Work Plan, following the 

appointment of its new membership at Annual Council in May. The Scrutiny Work 
Plan is a live document that sets out what issues will be considered by Scrutiny and 
at which meeting. The Plan is reviewed on a rolling basis at each meeting, and 
remains flexible to new priorities throughout the year. This report sets out an 
indicative work plan for review and adoption, prepared by the Council’s Scrutiny 
Officer, and endorsed by the Committee’s Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 

2. This report also asks the Committee to appoint members to the Finance, Housing 
and Companies Panels. The current Scrutiny Officer has accepted a new role with 

13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

the Oxfordshire Growth Board starting in June. Until a new Scrutiny Officer is in 
post, support will be provided from within the Committee and Member Services 
Team. However, this will only cover the core administrative functions of the Scrutiny 
Committee and its panels. The successful recruitment of a new Scrutiny Officer will 
affect when the first review group can begin its work. 

 
[...]
er Support) 

Councillor Mary Clarkson, Culture and City Centre 
(including the Town Hall) 

Corporate Priority: Efficient and Effective Council 

Strong and Active Communities 

Recommendation(s): That the Scrutiny Committee: 

1. Notes and comments on the report and the options for improving Town Hall 
access. 

 

Appendices 

1.  Access Audit Report of Oxford Town Hall and St. Aldate’s Chambers, Jane 
Topliss Associates Ltd., June 2018 

 
Introduction and background  

1. In January 2018 the Chief Executive convened an officer working group tasked with 
reviewing how the Council meets the needs of elected members and election 
candidates with disabilities. The working group involved officers from Community 
Services (the Town Hall), Committee and Member Services, ICT and HR and 
engaged with members and election candidates with disabilities.  

2. This report provides an update to the Scrutiny Committee on the work undertaken 
to date which has focused on the following issues: 

a. Election arrangements 
b. Induction, buddying and support for councillors 
c. Meeting arrangements 

33

Agenda Item 6



d. Provision for reasonable adjustments 
e. ICT 
f. Town Hall access 
g. Audio visual equipment 
h. Hearing Loops  

 
Election arrangements 

3. In advance of the City Council elections on 3 May 2018 the Working Group 
considered the arrangements for the count venue to ensure that it would be fully 
accessible and suitable for all candidates to participate in the count process and 
declaration of results. The Electoral Services Manager confirmed that the Electoral 
Commission has clear rules on accessibility standards for polling stations and count 
venues. It was also confirmed that candidates did not access the main stage (which 
is not accessible by wheelchair) when results of local elections were declared.  

4. The Working Group identified that it would be useful for election candidates with 
disabilities to have a familiarisation tour of the Town Hall build
[...]
 has seen changes to service areas, the creation of Oxford Direct 

Services Limited as well as changes in senior management roles and team 
leadership. It is important in the next 12 months to ensure that: 

 Safeguarding is embedded across all services areas  

 Team managers are able to support staff with safeguarding concerns 

 Staff can confidentially raise concerns for colleagues  

 New staff induction programmes include access to MyConcern and 
appropriate training 

  Members receive training and understand how to report safeguarding  
and handle sensitive information 

 Training addresses local and national concerns 

 Sufficient horizon scanning is conducted to allow the Council to predict 
impending trends  and changes to government priorities and funding 
opportunities 

 Staff are listened to through the internal survey about what they feel they 
need support with most in relation to good quality safeguarding practice. 

 
7.2    Following the deaths of 5 individuals who were or had previously been through 

the Oxfordshire homeless pathway Oxford City Council made a referral to the 
OSAB to undertake a Safeguarding Adult Review (SAR). The OSAB concluded 
that (under the Care Act 2014 definition) the 5 individuals did not have care and 
support needs, so therefore did not fit the criteria for a formal adult safeguarding 
review.  It did however recommend that an investigative review is established into 
the systems that are in place to support those who are on the homeless pathway 
but are not engaging in services, but do  have significant health issues and care 

128



9 

 

and support need .  The scope of this review is being developed with input from 
Council Officers.   

 
8. Financial implications 
8.1 The Council has committed within the budget to make an annual contribution 

towards the running costs of the OSCB of £10,000 and the OSAB of £10,000. The 
Council has two members of staff who are active trainers who contribute to the 
OSCB tra
[...]
et_Blocks/Purpose_of_issue/Purpose_of_issue_stamp.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/Title_Sheets/Title_Sheet_Blocks/Purpose_of_issue/Purpose_of_issue_stamp.dwg
http://wygcad.wyg.com/details/lib/Title_Sheets/Title_Sheet_Blocks/Purpose_of_issue/Purpose_of_issue_stamp.dwg


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

199

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Work Plan
	Appendix 1 - Work Plan Longlist 2019-20 v3
	Appendix 2 - TOPIC Work Plan Scoring
	Work Plan - June

	6 Accessibility and Disability Support Review
	Appendix 1 - JT Access Report Town Hall  St Aldates

	7 Fusion Lifestyle Annual Service Plan
	Appendix One
	Appendix Two Oxford Annual Service Plan 19-20 (14 05 19)
	Appendix Three -  Risk Implications
	Appendix Four -IEI Assessment

	8 Safeguarding report and action plan
	Appendix 1 Safeguarding Action Plan 19 20
	Appendix 2 Safeguarding Board Structure
	Appendix 3 Oxford City Council Safeguarding Policy

	9 Seacourt Park and Ride Extension
	Appendix 1
	Sheets and Views
	A4(P)



	13 Seacourt Park and Ride Extension - Appendix 2





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
on Tuesday 4 June 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor McManners (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Arshad Councillor Bely-Summers 

Councillor Corais Councillor Djafari-Marbini 

Councillor Donnelly Councillor Fry 

Councillor Howlett Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan 

Councillor Simmons  

Officers:  

Ian Brooke, Head of Community Services 
Andrew Brown, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Daniella Granito, Policy and Partnerships Team Manager 
David Hunt, Commercial Manager 
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer 
Paul Walker, Interim Projects Director, Regeneration Team 
Rosie Woollcott, Safeguarding Co-ordinator 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Nigel Chapman, Cabinet Member for Safer Communities and Customer 
Focused Services 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable Transport 

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Leisure and Housing, Deputy Leader  

Councillor Marie Tidball, Cabinet Member for Supporting Local Communities 

Apologies: 

 
No apologies were received  
 

14. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

15. Chair's Announcements  

The Chair reminded Members that this was Stefan Robinson’s last Scrutiny meeting 
and, on behalf of the Committee, thanked him for his valuable contribution to its work 
over the last  year  and wished him well in his new role supporting the Growth Board. 



 

16. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 
2019 as a true and accurate record. 
 

17. Work Plan  

The Scrutiny Officer introduced this item which sought to agree an indicative work  plan  
for the Committee for the remainder of the Council Year. A longlist of over 50 items, 
compiled in response to suggestions by Members, Senior Officers and members of the 
public suggested, had been provided. This included recommendations on which items 
to include based on the previously advised TOPIC scoring criteria. As a starting point, 
his recommendation was that  items scoring less than 9 should  not be included in the 
Work Plan but Members would of course wish to bring their own perspective.   
 
After discussion the recommendation was agreed, subject to the addition of  topics on 
Community Wealth Building and Private Rental Registration and regulation, and a 12 
month update on progress against the Tourism Management recommendations  
   
The Committee resolved to: 
 

1. Agree that items scoring 9 and above    should be included in the Scrutiny 
Committee Work Plan for 2019/20 together with items on; Community Wealth 
Building, Private Rental Registration and progress against the Tourism 
Management recommendations 
 

2. Elect Councillor Fry as Chair of  the Companies Panel 
 

3. Appoint Councillors Munkonge, Fry, Smith and Simmons to the Finance Panel 
 

4. Appoint Councillors Muknonge, Fry Landell-Mills and Simmons to the 
Companies Panel 
 

5. Appoint Councillors Gotch, Wade and Wolff to the Housing Panel, with the 
additional two labour group nominations to be agreed by the Head of Law and 
Governance. Councillor Bely-Summers as Chair retains the third Labour group 
seat.   
 

6. Note that the subject of the first scrutiny review group to be scoped will be 
discussed at the July 2019 meeting.  

 
  

18. Accessibility and Disability Support Review  

Councillor Tidball, Cabinet Member for Supporting Local Communities introduced the 
report, reminding the Committee that the Chief Executive had convened an officer 
working group tasked with reviewing how the Council meets the needs of elected 
members and election candidates with disabilities.  
 



 

This had been a very thorough piece of work with which she had been closely involved 
and  dealt, among other things, with issues which might be faced by councillor from the 
moment they were elected, how to ensure effective engagement with meetings, what 
reasonable adjustments should be made etc. It should be regarded as a “living piece of 
work” and would feed into the Council’s wider Equality Review over the coming year. 
 
The Committee and Member Services Manager drew attention to the support now 
available to Members in relation to mental health via the Council’s Employee 
Assistance Programme. Members had also been given access to corporate Mental 
Health First Aiders. It was suggested that it might be helpful if some councillors could 
themselves be trained as Mental Health First Aiders given that they might feel more 
comfortable about approaching another Member rather than an officer with concerns. 
 
The Committee agreed that this was a thorough and valuable piece of work. The 
recognition of the desirability of a second lift in the Town Hall was welcome but the 
provision of one was still subject to a feasibility study and the practical and financial 
constraints were considerable. There would, however be investment in and 
improvement of the current lift. Recommissioning  the older lift in the part of the building 
not currently used by the Council  at some point in the future was unlikely to provide a 
solution partly because of its age and capacity, and partly because access to it was via 
a step. 
 
Oxford University had considerable expertise in addressing the challenges faced when 
tackling issues of accessibility in old (and frequently listed) buildings. Councillor Tidball 
had been able to tap into this resource both via individual colleges and the University’s 
Estates Office. Wheelchair access to the Council Chamber was an example of a matter 
which could be addressed, subject to feasibility.  
 
The induction and buddying support for councillors had been well received.  The Chair 
thanked all those involved for a valuable report noting that, irrespective of the policies in 
place, it was clear that officers always did what they could to help and support those 
who needed it. 
 

19. Fusion Lifestyle Annual Service Plan  

Councillor Linda Smith, Board Member for Leisure and Housing, introduced the report 
and was pleased to be able to draw attention to a number of positive indicators: a 25% 
increase in active participation visits; a 35% increase in Member visits; and an increase 
in non-member visits. The data now included raw numbers as the Committee had 
requested. The Committee would be aware that an independent Audit of Fusion 
Lifestyle had confirmed that the data being provided were robust. 
 
Both the Leys and Barton Leisure Centres were now rated as “Quest Plus – Very 
Good” (Quest being the leading UK quality award scheme for sport and leisure). A 
crèche was now running at the Leys and the first opening of one on a trial basis at the 
Ferry Centre had been the day before. Free swimming continued to be on offer for 
under 17 year olds, an initiative that the Council should be very proud of and all 
employees continued to be paid at least the Oxford Living Wage.  
 



 

The Committee, while pleased to see these positive outcomes observed that a failure to 
address basic maintenance issues swiftly and effectively would always compromise 
Fusion Lifestyle’s ability to compete effectively with other providers.  
 
In discussion Councillor Smith agreed that there was merit in seeking higher levels of 
engagement  from areas of deprivation and suggested that this  might form the basis of 
a recommendation to Cabinet and one which might be achieved, in part, by community 
events. She was also able to confirm the imminent rescheduling of swimming sessions 
for mothers with toddlers at the Leys at a more suitable time for them and that the 
possibility of introducing Steam Rooms was on a long list of possible future 
developments for Fusion. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note that the City was seen to have one of the highest 
overall levels of activity in the Country. This was, in part, attributable to savings being 
invested back into provision and the contribution of the Council’s Active Communities 
team.  
 
Given recent improvements it was questioned whether the target of a 3% increase in 
participation for a range of user groups was ambitious enough. It was explained that 
recent increases in attendance were partly accounted for by improved data capture. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend that the Council undertakes outreach work in 
the most deprived areas within the City to further encourage the use of local leisure 
facilities, and confirms that there will be a robust action plan for increasing participation 
in these communities. This, along with increasing BAME participation, should be 
considered a priority within the Fusion Lifestyle contract.   
 

20. Safeguarding report and action plan  

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Customer Focused Services, 
Councillor Chapman, introduced the report, explaining that he had just taken on this 
portfolio responsibility a few days previously.  
 
The Safeguarding Coordinator, Rosie Woolcott, gave the background to the report, 
noting that the City Council worked in partnership with the County Council, Thames 
Valley Police and the Clinical Commissioning Group to protect the safeguarding 
interests of children and adults in the region. The 2018 Audit of the Council’s 
safeguarding provision was very positive with all 10 aspects deemed to have achieved 
the highest rating. 
 
The Committee recalled the outcome of its previous review on the safeguarding risks 
posed by the practice of some guest houses in the City. None of the recommendations 
of that review appeared to be reflected in this report. Given the significance of the 
issues raised by that review, it was agreed that the issue should be revisited.  
 
Following the deaths of 5 individuals who were or had previously been through the 
Oxfordshire Homeless Pathway, there would be an investigative review into the 
systems in place to support those who are on the pathway but not engaging with 



 

services. However, given the very different circumstances of the 5 cases, it was unlikely 
that any key themes would emerge.  
 
The introduction of “My Concern” throughout the Council had been a success and 
enabled a number of safeguarding concerns to be logged and responded to where 
appropriate.  This highlighted, among other things, a high incidence of mental health 
issues, including suicide threats. 
 
Relevant council staff had been given training in how to respond appropriately and 
sensitively to residents who might, for example, express suicidal thoughts. It was 
important also to be aware that communications from the council could, unwittingly, be 
a source of great distress to vulnerable people and care needed to be taken to avoid 
that. 
 
The Policy and Partnerships Team Manager was confident that there was good 
engagement with women who might be considered hard to reach   about safeguarding 
matters via, for example, the Refugee and Asylum Seekers Group and noted that the 
Council had commissioned professionals to work with refugee and asylum seeking 
children who had been traumatised as a result of their experiences.  
 
The Chair noted that the previous year’s discussion had included a commitment to 
report back on the number of children who had received safeguarding training face to 
face. Officers agreed that this would be revisited.  
 

21. Seacourt Park and Ride Extension  

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning & Sustainable Transport 
introduced the report, reminding the Committee that planning permission for the 
scheme had been granted and this report sought to take forward the next step, the 
appointment of a contractor to carry out the work. 
 
The Interim Projects Director updated the Committee on two changes that had taken 
place since the report went to press. These were the replacement of a ground source 
heat pump with an air source heat pump, which was still a good source of low carbon 
energy, and the provision of extra ducting to facilitate the installation of additional 
electric vehicle charging points, when required, in the future.  
 
The Interim Projects Director said the proposal to appoint Oxford Direct Service Limited 
(ODSL) had followed a very robust tendering process. The relationship with ODSL 
would be subject to the same constraints and conditions as with any other commercial 
contractor. The report included details of some changes to the scheme which were 
expressed to be minor.  
 
The Committee challenged the contention that the proposed reduction in parking 
spaces (685 to 596) was a minor change and asked if some of the lost spaces 
(necessary to enable progress with the Oxford Flood Alleviation Scheme) could be 
returned after the work was complete. The Interim Projects Director said that he 
thought that the works meant that this would not be able to be considered for at least 
three years, but highlighted that the reduction was technically minor in planning terms. 



 

 
The Committee questioned whether the scheme provided value for money given a low 
rate of financial return compared with what could be achieved by other means. There 
was also a risk associated with possible reductions  in car use and other parking 
opportunities. The Board Member for Planning and Sustainable Transport agreed that 
measured on purely financial terms other investments could be more profitable but this 
scheme needed to be considered in wider terms and to take account of broader traffic 
considerations. 
 
The importance of including environmental considerations, where relevant, in Cabinet 
reports was noted (as was the case in this report).  
 
The report presented to the Committee would request Cabinet on 12 June 2019 to 
grant final scheme approval to enable the scheme, as amended, to be delivered within 
the budget of £5,156,122; a budget formerly agreed by Full Council.  
 
The Committee received a proposal that the final scheme approval should not be given, 
and to make a recommendation to Cabinet accordingly. 
 
On the casting vote from the Chair the Committee voted in favour of this proposal to 
recommend that Cabinet that the final scheme approval should not be given.  
 
 

22. Report back on recommendations  

The Chair was pleased to report on the Cabinet’s positive response to the Committee’s 
recommendations on the future strategic direction of the Council’s group of housing 
companies and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule.  
 
Responses to the recommendations flowing from the Tourism Management Review 
Group were, however, disappointing and in which the Cabinet could have better 
engaged with the spirit of the review. Some of the detailed responses did not seem to 
chime with the claims of acceptance or rejection of some recommendations.  
 
This led to a wider discussion about the value of prioritising future recommendations to 
take account of the likelihood of acceptance on resource grounds; the importance of 
involving portfolio holders throughout; and the need to challenge ambiguity of final 
Cabinet response; notably the increasing use of recommendations agreed “in part.” 
 
At the same time, it was important to recognise that rejected recommendations by no 
means rendered the work undertaken by scrutiny as valueless. Rather, the work of 
review groups as standalone works provided credible evidence and developed 
meaningful discussion on priority issues for residents; regardless of whether the 
recommendations are accepted. The Cabinet could be held accountable for their 
response to recommendations in years to come.  
 
 
 



 

23. Dates of future meetings  

Meetings are scheduled as followed: 
 
Scrutiny Committee  

 2 July 2019 

 30 July (provisional) 

 3 September 2019 

 1 October 2019 
 

Standing Panels 

 Housing Standing Panel: 27 June, 3 October  

 Finance Standing Panel: 01 July, 5 September 

 Companies Panel: 3 July 
 
All meetings start at 6.00 pm  
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.45 pm 
 
 
 
Chair …………………………..   Date:  Tuesday 2 July 2019 


